The Group carries out weekly stress testing of interest rate sensitivity
by applying historical scenarios of significant movements on financial
markets, internally defined improbable scenarios, and group macro
scenarios and simulates their impact on the Group’s financial results.
Given that the Group enters into derivative transactions in order
to hedge against the interest rate risk for the entire interest rate-
sensitive part of the balance sheet, the stress tests are not performed
separately for trading and investment portfolios but on an aggregated
basis.
The standard stress scenario corresponds to a parallel shift in the
yield curve by 200 basis points for major currencies (CZK, EUR, USD),
and the main alternative scenario (money market stress test)
corresponds to a parallel shift in the short tail of the yield curve
by 250 basis points for major currencies (CZK, EUR, USD), with
a maturity of up to two years.
The following table shows the impact of the parallel shift of the yield
curve on the Group’s results. The Group uses the euro as the base
currency for stress testing. The values as of 31 December 2015
and the maximum and minimum values are translated into CZK using
the foreign exchange rate of the Czech National Bank promulgated
as of 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 (2015: 27.025
CZK/EUR; 2014: 27.725 CZK/EUR). The average values are translated
into CZK using the average value of the daily CZK/EUR foreign
exchange rates for the particular year (average 2015: 27.28
CZK/EUR; average 2014: 27.533 CZK/EUR).

68   2015 Annual Report • UniCredit Bank

   Basic stress test   MM stress test
MCZK   –200bp   +200bp   +250bp
Value at 31 Dec 2015   1 530   (1 469)   (599)
Average for the period   437   (2 102)   (1 116)
Maximum value   2 178   (1 469)   (599)
Minimum value   132   (3 016)   (1 636)

Value at 31 Dec 2014   383   (2 070)   (1 149)
Average for the year   181   (1 298)   (584)
Maximum value   388   (681)   19
Minimum value   35   (2 070)   (1 149)

   UniCredit Bank • 2015 Annual Report   69

On 7 December 2015, stress scenarios for negative market interest
rates were introduced.
As a large portion of the market interest rate curve shows negative
rates and a further decrease may not be excluded, the Group applies
a stress scenario to reflect a possible profit/loss effect of a further
decrease in the market interest rates. This approach is applied
to the entire portfolio
of assets and liabilities, including products for which a decrease